## SAMCA ByLAWS

## ByLaw 1 Electronic Mail

Electronic Mail i.e. email, webmail, facsimile, is recognised as a means of communication and service of notices relating to SAVCA business.

Enacted 28 Feb 2014 . Motion TE-S/PD Unanimous.

## ByLaw 2 Disciplinary Action and Right of Appeal

Whereas SAVCA is licensed by the Australian Veteran Cycling Association to discipline a licensed rider subject to such disciplinary order

- 1. Shall be informed by mail of the suspension order and/or fine imposed and the reason for the disciplinary action.
- 2. The licensed rider shall be informed of a right of appeal which is required to be lodged in writing within seventy two (72) hours of the notice of disciplinary action.
- 3. An appeal against disciplinary action by SAVCA shall be lodged in writing with the Secretary of the Association and accompanied by a \$50 deposit refundable subject to a successful appeal.
- 4. Hearing of an appeal against disciplinary action shall be held within fourteen (14) days of the issue of notice of suspension.
- 5. The hearing of such appeal shall be made by five (5) members of the SAVCA Committee.
- 6. Upon issue of a notice of disciplinary action the licensed member shall be ineligible to compete in any event conducted by the South Australian Veteran Cycling Association, or by a club or association affiliated with SAVCA, or an event conducted under the auspices of Cycling South Australia.

Enacted 1 October 2013. Motion SR/PR 7 Pro DD abstained.

Ammendment 1 Change of Name of Association

The name of the South Australian Veteran Cycling Association be changed to South Australian **Masters** Cycling Association.

Enacted 30 April 2014 at Special General Meeting

28 Members in attendance. Motion 25 Pro 3 Negative.